Journal of the Taiwan Institute of Chemical Engineers 45 (2014) 207–218
Hydrothermal synthesis of b-ZnMoO4 crystals and their photocatalytic
degradation of Victoria Blue R and phenol
Yu-Rou Jiang a, Wenlian William Lee b,c, Kung-Tung Chen d, Ming-Chien Wang a, Ken-Hao Chang a,
Chiing-Chang Chen a,*
a Department of Science Application and Dissemination, National Taichung University of Education, Taichung 40306, Taiwan, ROC
b Department of Occupational Safety and Health, Chung-Shan Medical University, Taichung 40201, Taiwan, ROC
c Department of Occupational Medicine, Chung Shan Medical University Hospital, Taichung 40201, Taiwan, ROC

ðaqÞ þ 2H2O (1)
ZnðNO3Þ2�6H2OðsÞ ! Zn2þ
ðaqÞ þ 2NO3
�
ðaqÞ þ 6H2O (2)
MoO4
2�
ðaqÞ þ Zn2þ
ðaqÞ ! b-ZnMoO4ðsÞ (3)
Table 1
Physical properties of b-ZnMoO4.
Catalyst code Temperature (8C) Time
(h)
EDS of atomic ratio (%) Eg (eV)
Zn Mo O
ZM-180-24 180 24 12.43 12.02 75.55 2.66
ZM-180-48 180 48 11.46 11.91 76.63 2.63
ZM-180-72 180 72 11.43 11.94 76.63 2.59
ZM-230-12 230 12 12.24 12.27 75.49 2.48
ZM-230-24 230 24 12.07 12.19 75.74 2.63
ZM-230-48 230 48 12.31 12.60 75.09 2.68
ZM-280-12 280 12 11.14 11.11 77.75 2.64
ZM-280-24 280 24 11.59 11.24 77.17 2.69
2.2. Instruments and characterization
The prepared catalysts were checked with both energy
dispersive spectroscopy (EDS) and high resolution X-ray photo-
electron spectrometer (HR-XPS). X-ray powder diffraction (XRD)